Loan
receivable

Loans and receivables
measured at amortised cost 553,000,000 Amortised cost 539,129,629

Interest
receivable

Assets measured at
amortised cost 9,069,200 Amortised cost 9,069,200

Cash and cash
equivalents

Assets measured at
amortised cost 203,594 Amortised cost 203,594

Liability

Class B
preference
shares

Liabilities measured at
amortised cost 321,955,951

Fair value through
profit or loss 260,060,000

Other
liabilities

Liabilities measured at
amortised cost 1,528 Amortised cost 1,528

10

HCOB Funding II (formerly, HSH N Funding II)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(stated in United States dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Adoption of IFRS 9 -‘Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement’ (continued)

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial
instruments under IFRS 7

  31-Dec-17  1-Jan-18

  IAS 39
carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Silent Contribution

From Available-for-sale 260,413,608

To
Fair value through

profit or loss  260,413,608 -  260,413,608

Loan receivable

From Amortised cost 553,000,000

To Amortised cost  553,000,000 (13,870,371)  539,129,629

Interest receivable

From Amortised cost 9,069,200

To Amortised cost  9,069,200 -  9,069,200

Cash and cash equivalents

From Amortised cost 203,594

To Amortised cost  203,594 -  203,594

Class B preference shares

From Amortised cost (321,955,951)

To
Fair value through

profit or loss  (321,955,951) 61,895,951  (260,060,000)

Other liabilities

From Amortised cost 1,528

To Amortised cost  1,528 -  1,528

Due to the change in classification of the Silent Contribution from available-for-sale financial
assets to financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, the Revaluation reserve
amount of US$178,203,088 was transferred to Accumulated losses.

11

HCOB Funding II (formerly, HSH N Funding II)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(stated in United States dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Adoption of IFRS 9 -‘Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement’ (continued)

Reconciliation of impairments in accordance with IFRS 7.42P. - financial assets